

- Trends in high-volume electric power (for industries with contacted power of 0.5MW or higher)

Sales were 4.3% greater YoY from factors such as increased production of machinery and Iron and steel for high-volume electric power demand.

Trends in high-volume electric power for major industries

*Figures in parentheses are YoY growth.

Industry sector	Overview
Paper/pulp (2.0%)	Sales were greater YoY from factors such as an electricity sales increase, associated with decreased operation of independent power generation of some customers.
Chemicals (▲6.7%)	Sales declined against figures YoY due to factors including decreased production among certain customers.
Ceramics, stone and clay (0.1%)	Although there was a decrease in electricity sales associated with increased operation of independent power generation of some customers, sales remained YoY due to factors such as an increase in automobile glass production.
Iron and steel (9.4%)	Sales were greater YoY from factors such as the increased production of steel for automobiles and architecture.
Machinery (6.7%)	Sales were greater YoY from factors such as increased production of liquid crystal and semiconductors, as well as increased automobile-related production.

Amount of electric power sold, by high-volume industry sector

		YoY growth (%)						Volume of electric power sold (million kWh)	Percentage of total (%)
		2011 1st half	2nd half	2012 1st half	2nd half	2013 1st half	2nd half		
Raw materials	Paper/pulp	0.3	3.4	▲ 6.1	▲ 5.5	▲ 0.5	2.0	781	3.1
	Chemicals	4.9	5.3	2.7	▲ 5.0	▲ 5.2	▲ 6.7	1,283	5.0
	Ceramics, stone and clay	6.6	▲ 2.1	▲ 4.0	▲ 6.3	▲ 4.8	0.1	1,266	5.0
	Iron and steel	4.0	9.4	4.8	▲ 12.9	▲ 6.3	9.4	3,210	12.6
	Nonferrous materials	▲ 1.2	▲ 14.4	▲ 8.7	▲ 2.7	▲ 1.9	3.0	666	2.6
	Subtotal	3.6	3.4	0.3	▲ 8.5	▲ 4.8	3.1	7,206	28.3
Processing	Foodstuffs	1.2	▲ 0.9	▲ 0.1	1.4	2.6	2.7	1,279	5.0
	Textiles	▲ 1.1	▲ 7.3	▲ 6.6	▲ 10.1	▲ 0.6	▲ 1.5	452	1.8
	Machinery	▲ 5.0	6.0	7.5	▲ 4.8	1.0	6.7	10,510	41.3
	Other	▲ 2.4	1.9	▲ 0.3	▲ 5.0	0.1	4.8	3,135	12.3
	Subtotal	▲ 3.7	4.1	4.6	▲ 4.5	0.9	5.7	15,376	60.4
Public services etc	Railways	▲ 1.4	▲ 1.6	▲ 3.6	▲ 1.3	1.4	1.0	1,308	5.1
	Other	▲ 1.2	1.4	0.9	▲ 0.1	▲ 0.1	▲ 0.6	1,571	6.2
	Subtotal	▲ 1.3	0.0	▲ 1.1	▲ 0.6	0.6	0.1	2,879	11.3
Total electric power sold to high-volume customers		▲ 1.4	3.4	2.7	▲ 5.3	▲ 0.8	4.3	25,461	100.0

- Average air temperature in Nagoya area

(Unit : °C)

	October	November	December	January	February	March
This year	20.2	11.5	6.4	4.6	5.3	9.3
Difference against previous year	1.2	0.2	1.1	0.6	0.7	▲ 1.2
Difference against average year	2.1	▲ 0.7	▲ 0.6	0.1	0.1	0.6